NOTICE

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS – OPERATION OF THE NEDERLAND SWIMMING POOL

The City of Nederland is seeking proposals for the operation of the Nederland Swimming Pool.

One (1) original and two (2) copies of the proposal must be received by the City Clerk of the City of Nederland no later than 2:00 p.m., Thursday, February 1, 2024. It is the responsibility of the submitting entity to ensure the proposal is received in a timely manner. It is the responsibility of the submitting entity to ensure the proposal is received in a timely manner. Proposals received after the deadline will not be considered for award, regardless of whether or not the delay was outside the control of the submitting firm. The City of Nederland reserves the right to negotiate with any and all persons or firms submitting proposals. Multiple contracts may be awarded as a result of this solicitation.

Pursuant to Texas Government Code 2252.908, the successful respondent must be able to provide the City of Nederland with a printed, executed, and notarized original of a completed Certificate of Interested Parties form (Form 1295) with the signed contract. Failure to do so will result in the City's inability to execute the contract. To complete the disclosure of interested parties form, or for further information, please visit the Texas Ethics Commission's website at <u>https://www.ethics.state.t.us</u>. The City's Identification Number Under Item 3 on Form 1295 will be 01-5100-01-2022.

The City of Nederland is an Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Employer. Section 3 Residents, Minority Business Enterprises, Small Business Enterprises, Women Business Enterprises, and labor surplus area firms are encouraged to submit proposals.

To obtain a copy of the Request for Proposals, or if you should have any questions or require additional information, please contact Toby Latiolais, Director of Parks and Recreation (409) 724-0773 or email at <u>tlatiolais@ci.nederland.tx.us</u>.

Electronic, faxes, and/or late proposals will not be considered.

The City of Nederland reserves the right to reject and/or accept all submittals as it so deems is in its best interest.

DELIVERY ADDRESS: City of Nederland, City Clerk's Office, 207 N. 12th Street, Nederland, TX 77627.

Publish: January 13, 2024 and January 17, 2024